

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSEPH JESNER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NUREMBERG
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
EMMA LINDSAY
DANIEL H. LEWKOWICZ
BRYAN CAVE LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104-3300
(212) 541-2121
(212) 541-1254
Emma.Lindsay@
bryancave.com
Daniel.Lewkowicz@
bryancave.com

ELIZABETH VAN SCHAACK
Counsel of Record
Visiting Professor of Law
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 498-6526
bethvs@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Corporations Were Integral to Many of the Axis Powers' International Crimes, Which the Allies Were Determined to Redress.....	6
II. The Allies Considered, but Ultimately Did not Pursue, Corporate Criminal Liability in Favor of Individual Criminal Liability.....	11
III. The Tribunals Placed Corporate Respon- sibility Front and Center as Dozens of Industrialists Were Prosecuted for Inter- national Crimes Committed By, and Through, Corporate Entities	14
IV. Other Juridical Entities Were Criminally Prosecuted at Nuremberg.....	20
V. The Allies Dealt With Corporations Deemed Responsible for International Crimes Through Other Legal Means During the Occupation	25
A. Corporate Entities Most Associated with Axis Acts of Aggression and Atrocities Were Dissolved, Fined, or Otherwise Neutralized	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Fate of I.G. Farben – Perhaps the Most Notorious of the German Corporations – Reveals the Multi-Faceted Character of Postwar Corporate Accountability.....	31
VI. The Allies Recognized that Victims Had Legal Claims Against Corporations	34
CONCLUSION.....	38
Appendix Index	
List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 527 Fed. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 25
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat'l Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3, 31
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999).....	35, 36
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013).....	2
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013).....	1
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	2
<i>U.S. v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	27

INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>The Roehling Case</i> , Judgment (Superior Military Government Court of the French Occupation Zone Occupation in Germany), <i>reprinted in XIV TRIALS OF WAR CRIMINALS BEFORE THE NUERNBURG MILITARY TRIBUNALS UNDER CONTROL COUNCIL LAW No. 10, 1097</i> (1951).....	19
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others</i> (The Zyklon B Case), I LAW REPORTS OF TRIALS OF WAR CRIMINALS 93 (Brit. Mil. Ct., Hamburg, Germany, 1946)	8, 19
<i>United States v. Flick</i> , VI TRIALS OF WAR CRIMINALS BEFORE THE NUERNBERG MILITARY TRIBUNALS UNDER CONTROL COUNCIL LAW NO. 10, 31 (1952) (“ <i>Flick</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Goering</i> , 22 TRIAL OF THE MAJOR WAR CRIMINALS BEFORE THE INTERNATIONAL MILITARY TRIBUNAL 171 (1946).....	12, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Josef Altstötter & Others</i> , III TRIALS OF WAR CRIMINALS BEFORE THE NUERNBERG MILITARY TRIBUNALS UNDER CONTROL COUNCIL LAW NO. 10, 954 (1951).....	23
<i>United States v. Krauch</i> , VII-VIII TRIALS OF WAR CRIMINALS BEFORE THE NUERNBERG MILITARY TRIBUNALS UNDER CONTROL COUNCIL LAW NO. 10, 10 (1951) (“ <i>Farben</i> ”)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Krupp</i> , IX TRIALS OF WAR CRIMINALS BEFORE THE NUERNBERG MILITARY TRIBUNALS UNDER CONTROL COUNCIL LAW NO. 10, 1327 (1950) (“ <i>Krupp</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wollheim v. I.G. Farben in Liquidation</i> , Frankfurt District Court, June 10, 1953, court file no. 2/3/0406/51.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

TREATIES, CONVENTIONS, AND
OTHER INTERNATIONAL LEGAL SOURCES

<i>Agreement Between the Governments of the United States of America, the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics and the United Kingdom and the Provisional Government of the French Republic on Certain Additional Requirements to be Imposed on Germany</i> , Sept. 20, 1945, 3 Bevans 1254, available at https://www.loc.gov/law/help/us-treaties/bevans/m-ust000003-1254.pdf	29
<i>Agreement on German External Debts</i> , Feb. 27, 1953, 4 U.S.T. 443, 333 U.N.T.S. 3	35
<i>Agreement on Reparation from Germany, on the Establishment of an Inter-Allied Reparation Agency and on the Restitution of Monetary Gold</i> , Jan. 14, 1946, 61 Stat. 3157, 555 U.N.T.S. 69	35
Allied High Commission Law No. 27, <i>Reorganization of the German Coal and Steel Industries</i> (May 16, 1950), 20 Official Gazette of the Allied High Commission for Germany 299 (1950).....	28
Allied Military Government, U.S. Zone, Law No. 8, <i>Prohibition of Employment of Members of Nazi Party in Positions in Business Other than Ordinary Labor and for Other Purposes</i> , Military Government Gazette (Sept. 26, 1945), available at http://digicoll.library.wisc.edu/cgi-bin/History/History-idx?type=article&did=History.Denazi.i0012&id=History.Denazi&isize=M	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
BRADLEY F. SMITH, <i>THE AMERICAN ROAD TO NUREMBERG, THE DOCUMENTARY RECORD 1944-1945, Document 16</i> (1982)	21
<i>Charter of the International Military Tribunal – Annex to the Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis</i> , Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 280	4, 21
<i>Charter of the International Military Tribunal for the Far East</i> , Jan. 19, 1946, T.I.A.S. No. 1589, 4 Bevans 20 (as amended Apr. 26, 1946, 4 Bevans 27)	11
Control Council Directive No. 39, <i>Liquidation of German War and Industrial Potential</i> (Oct. 2, 1946), in V ENACTMENTS AND APPROVED PAPERS OF THE CONTROL COUNCIL AND COORDINATING COMMITTEE 1, available at http://www.loc.gov/rr/frd/Military_Law/Enactments/Volume-V.pdf	28
Control Council Law No. 2, <i>Providing for the Termination and Liquidation of the Nazi Organization</i> (Oct. 10, 1945), in I ENACTMENTS AND APPROVED PAPERS OF THE CONTROL COUNCIL AND COORDINATING COMMITTEE 131, available at https://www.loc.gov/rr/frd/Military_Law/Enactments/Volume-I.pdf	29
Control Council Law No. 5, <i>Vesting and Marshalling of German External Assets</i> (Oct. 30, 1945), in I ENACTMENTS AND APPROVED PAPERS OF THE CONTROL COUNCIL AND COORDINATING COMMITTEE 176, available at https://www.loc.gov/rr/frd/Military_Law/Enactments/Volume-I.pdf	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Control Council Law No. 9, <i>Providing for the Seizure of Property Owned by I.G. Farbe- nindustrie and the Control Thereof</i> (Nov. 30, 1945), in I ENACTMENTS AND APPROVED PAPERS OF THE CONTROL COUNCIL AND COORDINATING COMMITTEE 225, available at https://www.loc.gov/ rr/frd/Military_Law/Enactments/Volume-I.pdf	32
Control Council Law No. 10, <i>Punishment of Per- sons Guilty of War Crimes, Crimes Against the Peace and Crimes Against Humanity</i> (Dec. 20, 1945), in I ENACTMENTS AND APPROVED PAPERS OF THE CONTROL COUNCIL AND COORDINATING COMMITTEE 306 (1945), available at https:// www.loc.gov/rr/frd/Military_Law/Enactments/ Volume-I.pdf	15, 23
Control Council Law No. 43, <i>Prohibition of the Manufacture, Import, Export, Transport and Storage of War Materials</i> (Dec. 20, 1946), in V ENACTMENTS AND APPROVED PAPERS OF THE CONTROL COUNCIL AND COORDINATING COMMIT- TEE 194, available at http://www.loc.gov/rr/ frd/Military_Law/Enactments/Volume-V.pdf	27
Control Council Law No. 57, <i>Dissolution and Liquidation of Insurance Companies Con- nected with the German Labour Front</i> (Aug. 30, 1947), in VIII ENACTMENTS AND APPROVED PAPERS OF THE CONTROL COUNCIL AND COORDI- NATING COMMITTEE 1, available at https:// www.loc.gov/rr/frd/Military_Law/Enactments/ Volume-VIII.pdf	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> , July 27, 1929, 18 Stat. 2021 (1932)	8
<i>Crimea Conference Communiqué</i> , February 3-11, 1945, in I ENACTMENTS AND APPROVED PAPERS OF THE CONTROL COUNCIL AND COORDINATING COMMITTEE 1, available at https://www.loc.gov/rr/frd/Military_Law/Enactments/Volume-I.pdf	10
Foundation EVZ, <i>Information on the Payments to Forced Labourers</i> , available at http://www.stiftung-evz.de/fileadmin/user_upload/EVZ_Uploads/Stiftung/Zahlen_und_Fakten/infos-auszahlungen-en.pdf	37
<i>Hague Convention (IV) Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land and its Annex: Regulations concerning the Laws and Customs of War on Land</i> , Oct. 18, 1907, 36 Stat. 2277, 1 Bevans 631	8, 9, 25
LAW LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, JAPAN: WWII POW AND FORCED LABOR COMPENSATION CASES (Sept. 2008).....	9
Law on the Creation of a Foundation “Remembrance, Responsibility and Future” (Aug. 2, 2000), Fed. L. Gazette I 1264	37
Memorandum to General Telford Taylor from A.L. Pomerantz, <i>Feasibility and Propriety of Indicting I.G. Farben and Krupp as Corporate Entities</i> (August 27, 1946)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Protocol of the Proceedings of the Berlin Conference</i> , U.S.-U.K.-U.S.S.R., Aug. 2, 1945, 3 Bevens 1207, available at https://www.loc.gov/law/help/us-treaties/bevens/m-ust000003-1207.pdf ...	26, 27, 30
REPORT OF ROBERT H. JACKSON, UNITED STATES REPRESENTATIVE TO THE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON MILITARY TRIALS (1945), available at https://www.loc.gov/rr/frd/Military_Law/pdf/jackson-rpt-military-trials.pdf	11, 21, 24, 30
<i>Statement of Atrocities</i> , Moscow, Nov. 1, 1943, 3 Bevens 816, 834 Dep't St. Bull. (Nov. 6, 1943)	10
<i>Treaty on the Final Settlement with Respect to Germany</i> , Sept. 12, 1990, 1696 U.N.T.S. 115	36
United Kingdom and United States Military Government Law No. 75, <i>Reorganization of German Coal and Iron and Steel Industries</i> (Nov. 10, 1948), 19 Dep't St. Bull. 704 (1948), available at http://www.cvce.eu/content/publication/1999/1/1/6148d81c-88f9-4afd-9f95-d2b626b9ed0b/publishable_en.pdf	28

SECONDARY SOURCES

Alberto L. Zuppi, <i>Slave Labor in Nuremberg's I.G. Farben Case: The Lonely Voice of Paul M. Hebert</i> , 66 LA. L. REV. 495 (2006)	31
BENJAMIN B. FERENCZ, <i>LESS THAN SLAVES: JEWISH FORCED LABOR AND THE QUEST FOR COMPENSATION</i> (First Indiana Univ. Press 2002).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Eli E. Nobleman, <i>Quadripartite Military Government Organization and Operations in Germany</i> , 41 AM. J. INT’L L. 650 (1947).....	14
Elmer Plischke, <i>Denazification Law and Procedure</i> , 41 AM. J. INT’L L. 807 (1947).....	30
Joachim Rumpf, <i>Norbert Wollheim’s Lawsuit against I.G. Farbenindustrie AG i.L.</i> , J.W. Goethe Universität/Fritz Bauer Institut, Frankfurt am Main (2010), available at http://www.wollheim-memorial.de/files/1059/original/pdf_Joachim_Rumpf_Norbert_Wollheims_Lawsuit_against_IG_Farbenindustrie_AG_iL.pdf	32, 33
Jonathan Bush, <i>The Prehistory of Corporations and Conspiracy in International Criminal Law: What Nuremberg Really Said</i> , 109 COLUM. L. REV. 1094 (2009).....	12, 13
Jordan Paust, <i>Nonstate Actor Participation in International Law and the Pretense of Exclusion</i> , 51 VA. J. INT’L L. 977 (2011).....	12
L.M. Stallbaumer, <i>Between Coercion and Cooperation: The Flick Concern in Nazi Germany Before the War</i> , in 17 ESSAYS IN ECON. AND BUS. HIST. 63, 63 (1999).....	9
Mark Spoerer & Jochen Fleischhacker, <i>Forced Laborers in Nazi Germany: Categories, Numbers, and Survivors</i> , 33 J. OF INTERDISC. HIST. 169 (2002).....	7
Matthew Lippman, <i>War Crimes of German Industrialists: The “Other Schindlers”</i> , 9 TEMPLE INT’L & COMP. L.J. 173 (1995).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
M.G., <i>The West German Coal and Steel Industries Since the War</i> , 8 THE WORLD TODAY 111 (1952).....	29
MICHAEL J. BAZYLER AND ROGER P. ALFORD, HOLOCAUST RESTITUTION: PERSPECTIVES ON THE LITIGATION AND ITS LEGACY (2005).....	37
RAUL HILBERG, THE DESTRUCTION OF THE EUROPEAN JEWS (Rev. ed. 1985)	22
STUART EIZENSTAT, IMPERFECT JUSTICE: LOOTED ASSETS, SLAVE LABOR, AND THE UNFINISHED BUSINESS OF WORLD WAR II (2003)	37
Suzannah Linton, <i>Rediscovering Hong Kong's War Crimes Trials</i> , 13 MELB. J. OF INT'L L. 284 (2012).....	20
TELFORD TAYLOR, THE ANATOMY OF THE NUREMBERG TRIALS (1992)	21
TONYA L. PUTNAM, COURTS WITHOUT BORDERS: LAW, POLITICS, AND U.S. EXTRATERRITORIALITY (2016).....	27
W.G. BEASLEY, JAPANESE IMPERIALISM 1894-1945 (1987).....	7
WYATT WELLS, ANTITRUST AND THE FORMATION OF THE POSTWAR WORLD (Columbia Univ. Press 2002)	9, 26
